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Installation Instructions
Instructions d'installation

Before starting your installation, please take a few minutes to
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY. In addition,
please check the product CAREFULLY for any visible damage.

Avant de commencer l'installation, veuillez prendre quelques
minutes pour LIREATTENTIVEMENT CES CONSIGNES. De plus,
veuillez examiner minutieusement le produit afin de déceler
toutdommaee apparent.

25 in. LAUNDRY CABINET WITH COMPOSITE LAUNDRY TOP

THANK YOU
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Safety Information ‘

Please read and understand all instructions before assembly and

use WARNING: Handle with care. Do not drop or handle

roughly as this will damage the cabinet.

Warranty ‘

12 MONTH LIMITED WARRANTY

The manufacturer warrants this product to be free of material or workmanship defects for a period of 5 years on ceramic and of 1 year on
plumbing components and seat cover, as applicable, following the original purchase.

Damage to product that has been caused by accident, misuse or abuse is not covered by this warranty.

The product is guaranteed for 12 months if used for normal trade purposes. Any warranty is invalid if the product has been overloaded or
subject to neglect, improper use or an attempted repair other than by an authorized agent. Heavy-duty or daily professional/commercial
usages are not guaranteed. Due to continuous product improvement, we reserve the right to change the product specifications without prior
notice.

At our option, we will either have you send the defective part or product at your expense to us for inspection, or we may decide to send you
a replacement component or product without any charge.

Care and Cleaning

1 Clean with a soft cloth using non-abrasive cleaners.
1 Do not place extremely heavy items on the top.




Pre-Assembly

PLANNING ASSEMBLY

Check the laundry cabinet for damage before installation. If any part of the laundry cabinet is missing or damaged, contact the Customer
Service Team at 1-855-HD-GLACIER. Ensure that the laundry cabinet location is accessible to water supply and drain lines. It is suggested
that you rough-in the water lines and drain before installing the laundry cabinet.

LAUNDRY CABINET DIMENSIONS

LAUNDRY DIMENSION

R 2
LAUNDRY TOP DIMENSION y M

34in

Silicone caulk and caulking gun

(not included) are required for
installing the vanity top onto the vanity body.

A Phillips head screwdriver
(not included) is required
for assembly.

HARDWARE INCLUDED

‘ﬂ NOTE: Hardware not shown to actual size.

Part Description Quantity
AA Strainer assembly 1
BB Handle 2
CC Handle screw 4




Pre-Assembly (continued)

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Part

Description

Quantity
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Sink top

1

Part

Description

Quantity

Laundry cabinet

Faucet

1

Top drain pipe

Sprayer

Nut

Rubber gasket

Gasket

Metal gasket

Bottom drain pipe

Nut

ODMM OO >

Curved drain pipe
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Trap seal primer

Quick connector
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Weight
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Assembly ‘

1 Installing the strainer 2 Installing the strainer (continued)

[J Components of the strainer. ] Add a small bead of silicone to the top of drain hole.

3 Installing the strainer (continued) 4 Completing the strainer installation

LI Insert the drain portion (2) of the strainer and gasket (3) [0 Strainer installation complete.
into the sink hole.

[J From undeneath the sink, install the paper gasket (4)
on the drainer protion, then fasten with the nut (5).

(1 Press the drain cover (1) into the top of the strainer.




Assembly (continued) ’

5 Installing the P-trap

1 Assemble the P-trap together by attaching the gasket (E) on the bottom of the top drain pipe (C), attaching the top drain pipe (C) and

bottom drain pipe (F) to the curved drain pipe (G), and securing the connections by twisting the nuts (D) onto the threaded ends of
curved drain pipe (G).

[J Place the gasket (6) on top of the P-trap assembly to the bottom of the strainer (BB) underneath the sink.

]  Secure the P-trap to the strainer (BB) with the nut (7).

1 If necessary, please cut the top drain pipe (C) with a pipe cutter and adjust the length based on your installation location.

Wall stubout
(Not included)

NOTE: A wall stubout (not included) might be required to
connect the wall drain.




Assembly (continued) ‘

6 Installing the vanity

[J Decide exactly where you wish to install your vanity and

gently put it down on the floor
s

B

7 Installing the handle

1 Remove all the handles (BB) from the back of door

B

>

BB

|75
[




Assembly (continued) ‘

8 Installing the handle

[ Install the handles (BB) on the front of the doors.

%m

" lee

9 Installing the sink

1 Add a small bead of silicone to the top perimeter of the cabinet (B) where contact will be made with the sink.
1 Then carefully place the sink (A) on top, and immediately wipe away any visible silicone.

{
A\

|
\___\
N

Assembly is complete.

/
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Assembly (continued)

1 O Preparing to install the faucet

[0 Make sure the installation location for the faucet will meet
these size requirements:

Mounting hole unit:mm

oo \Wall

033-035

Sink

1 1 Installing the faucet

] Insert the faucet body (H) into the center mounting hole on the sink.

1 2 Installing the faucet

] From underneath the sink, secure the faucet body (H) to the sink by
threading the rubber gasket (J), metal gasket (K) and nut (L)
onto the faucet and hand tighten them firmly. Secure the screws
on the nut (L) with a screwdriver.

1 3 Connecting the supply lines

1 Connect the water supply lines of the faucet (H) to the angle valves and
tighten with a wrench.

1 Ensure that the faucet supply line with the red marking is attached to
the hot water supply line and the blue faucet supply line is attached
to the cold water supply line.

Hot supply hose Cold supply hose

9/16-24UNEF

9/16-24UNEF




Assembly (continued)

1 4 Install the trap seal primer

] Unscrew the quick connector (N) from the end of the outlet pipe.
I Screw the quick connector (N) on the end of the trap seal primer (M).

1 5 Connecting the pull-out hose

[ Screw the primer (M) on the end of the outlet pipe.
The connection will make a click sound. This indicates a

correct installation.
[] Then unscrew the plug and tighten the connection hose for normal use.

You do not need to unscrew the plug for normal use if the primer is not
in use.
NOTE: Trap seal primers provide a supply of water to
@ replenish the deep sealor P trap of a drain to
prevent sewer gases from entering the area through
the floor drains (non-drinking water system).

Seal

Plug

1 6 Connecting the weight

1 Tighten the two halves of the weight (0) onto the marking on the
pull out hose.

] Check the function of the weight and hose by pulling the pull-out
hose and checking that its movement path underneath the sink is
free from obstruction.

Weight
locating label

1 7 Testing water supplies

[ Turn on the water valves to run the water flow for 15 seconds
to clean up the lines and check for any leaks.

[ Turn off the faucet, attach and secure the sprayer (I) to the spray
hose. Pull on the sprayer (1) several times to ensure the pull-out hose
returns into the faucet properly.

[ Test with the water running, and make certain that the faucet sprayer
changes between stream and spray properly, and check for any leaks
of all connetions.

- -
spray stream \\
\ mode (it  mode &
~ >

10






Installation Instructions
Instructions d'installation

Before starting your installation, please take a few minutes to
D IN READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY. In addition,
please check the product CAREFULLY for any visible damage.

PLUMEBING

Avant de commencer l'installation, veuillez prendre quelques
minutes pour LIREATTENTIVEMENT CES CONSIGNES. De plus,
veuillez examiner minutieusement le produit afin de déceler
toutdommage apparent.

9013-25

ARMOIRE DE BUANDERIE DE 64 CM AVEC
DESSUS EN LAVAGE COMPOSITE

MERCI
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Lire et bien comprendre toutes les instructions avant
de procéder a I'assemblage et a I'utilisation.

Garantie

AVERTISSEMENT : Manipuler avec précaution.

Ne pas faire tomber ni manier brusquement; cela
pourrait endommager I'armoire.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 12 MOIS

Le fabricant garantit que ce produit est dépourvu de défauts de matériaux ou vices de fabrication pendant une période de 5 ans pour

la céramique et de 1 an pour les composants de plomberie et le couvercle du siége, le cas échéant, aprés I'achat initial.

Les dommages subis par le produit qui sont causés par un accident, une utilisation impropre ou abusive ne sont pas couverts par

cette garantie.

Le produit est garanti pendant 12 mois s'il est utilisé & des fins commerciales normales. Toute garantie est non valide si le produit a été

surchargé ou a fait I'objet de négligence, d'une utilisation impropre ou d'une tentative de réparation autre que par un agent agréé.
Les utilisations professionnelles/commerciales intensives ou quotidiennes ne sont pas garanties. Comme nous améliorons en permanence
nos produits, nous nous réservons le droit de modifier sans préavis leurs caractéristiques techniques.

A notre discrétion, nous vous demanderons de nous envoyer la piéce ou le produit défectueux a vos frais pour inspection ou nous pourrons
décider de vous envoyer gratuitement un composant ou produit de rechange.

Entretien et nettoyage

HNettoyer avec un chiffon doux avec des nettoyants non abrasifs.

Ne pas poser d'objets extrémement lourds dessus.




Avant I'assemblage

PLANIFICATION DE L'ASSEMBLAGE

Vérifiez I'état de I'armoire de buanderie avant installation. Si une quelconque piéce de I'armoire de buanderie manque ou est endommagée,
contactez le service clientéle au 1-855-HD-GLACIER. Assurez-vous que I'emplacement de I'armoire de buanderie est accessible aux
conduites d'arrivée d'eau et de vidange. Nous vous suggérons de préparer les conduites d'arrivée d'eau et de vidange avant d'installer
I'armoire de buanderie.

DIMENSIONS DE L'ARMOIRE DE BUANDERIE

DIMENSIONS DE L'ARMOIRE

\ 2
DIMENSION DU HAUT DE L'ARMOIRE % &
%Tj 34in

12in

OUTILS REQUIS

Du mastic au silicone et
un pistolet a calfeutrer
(non fournis) sont requis
pour l'installation du
dessus du meuble-lavabo
sur le meuble-lavabo.

Un tournevis cruciforme
(non fourni) est requis
pour I'assemblage.

MATERIEL FOURNI

ﬂ REMARQUE : Visserie non représentée a I'échelle réelle.

Piece Description Quantité
AA Crépine 1
BB Poignée 2
cC Vis de poignée 4




Avant I'assemblage (suite)

CONTENU DU PAQUET

H
/
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/
ST =g
b = . M
— TN
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& =
Piece | Description Quantité Piece | Description Quantité
A Dessus du lavaho 1 H Robinet 1
B Armoire de buanderie 1 I Douchette 1
C Tuyau de vidange 1 J Joint en caoutchouc 1
s’uperleur K Joint métallique 1
D Ecrou 2 L Ecrou 1
E Joint 1 M Amorceur de siphon 1
F Tuyau de vidange inférieur 1 N Connecteur rapide 1
G Tuyau de vidange incurvé 1 0 Poids 1




Assemblage

1 Installation de la crépine

|:| Composants de la crépine.

2 Installation de la crépine (suite)

[ ] Ajouter un cordon de silicone mince en haut du
trou de vidange.

3 Installation de la crépine (suite)

|:| Insérez la partie drain (2) de la crépine et du joint (3) dans
le trou du lavabo.

|:| Par dessous le lavabo, installer le joint en papier (4) sur la
partie trou de vidange, puis, fixer avec I'écrou (5).

|:| Presser le couvercle du trou de vidange (1) dans le haut
de la crépine.

4 Fin d'installation de la crépine

|:| L'installation de la crépine est terminée




Assemblage (suite)

5 Installation du siphon P

Assembler le siphon P en attachant le joint (E) en bas du tuyau de vidange supérieur (C), en attachant le tuyau de vidange supérieur (C)
et le tuyau de vidange inférieur (F) au tuyau de vidange incurvé (G), et en établissant les raccordements en tournant les écrous (D) sur
les extrémités filetées du tuyau de vidange incurvé (G).

|:| Installer le joint (6) en haut du siphon P au bas de la crépine (BB) sous le lavabo.
D Fixer le siphon P sur la crépine (BB) avec I'écrou (7).

D Si nécessaire, couper le tuyau de vidange supérieur (C) avec un coupe-tuyau et ajuster la longueur en fonction du lieu d'installation.

—— Conduite )
de vidange >
murale t

Tube de raccordement
mural (non fourni) D L

Y0 o o a—— Y 0 WA

REMARQUE : Un tube de raccordement mural (non inclus)
pourra étre requis pour le raccordement
a la conduite de vidange murale.




Assemblage (suite)

6 Installation du meuble-lavabo

|:| Déterminez I'emplacement exact ol vous souhaitez installer le
meuble-lavabo et déposez le doucement sur le sol.

=

7 Installation du poignées

[]Retirez toutes les poignées (BB) fixées a l'intérieur des porte.
B i j ;
<
&

{21

BB

CC%M




Assemblage (suite)

8 Installation du poignées

|:| Installez les poignées sur le devant des porte.

<

B ﬁ%ﬂ ABB

=

9 Installation du lavabo

|:| Appliquer un cordon de silicone mince au périmétre supérieur dd'armoire (B) la ou se fera le contact avec le lavabo.

D Ensuite, mettre en place le lavabo (A) sur le dessus avec précaution et essuyer immédiatement le silicone visible.

{
A\

A
N

L'assemblage est terminé.




Assemblage (suite)

1 O Préparation a I'installation
du robinet

|:| S'assurer que le lieu d'installation pour le robinet sera
conforme a ces dimensions exigées :

Mounting hole unité : mm

oo \Wall

D33-335— @ Sink

00

1 1 Installation du robinet

|:| Insérer le corps du robinet (H) dans le trou central du lavabo.

1 2 Installation du robinet
d'arrivée d'eau
|:| Par dessous le lavabo, fixer le corps du robinet (H) au lavabo en
vissant le joint en caoutchouc (J), le joint métallique (K) et I'écrou (L)

sur le robinet, puis serrer fermement a la main. Serrer les vis sur
I'écrou (L) avec un tournevis.

1 3 Raccordement des conduites

[ ] Raccorder les conduites d'arrivée d'eau du robinet (H) aux robinets
d'équerre et serrer avec une clé.

|:| S'assurer que la conduite d'arrivée d'eau du robinet portant la marque rouge
est attachée a I'arrivée d'eau chaude et que la conduite d'arrivée d'eau du
robinet portant la marque bleue est attachée a I'arrivée d'eau froide.

Flexible d'arrivée
d'eau chaude

Flexible d'arrivée
d'eau froide

! 9/16-24UNEF

9/16-24UNEF




Assemblage (suite)

1 4 Installation de I'amorceur
de siphon

|:| Dévisser le connecteur rapide (N) de I'extrémité du tuyau
de sortie.

|:| Visser le connecteur rapide (N) sur I'extrémité de
I'amorceur de siphon (M).

1 5 Raccordement du tuyau flexible
rétractable

|:| Visser I'amorceur de siphon (M) a I'extrémité du tuyau de sortie.
Le raccordement est signalé par un déclic. Ceci indique une
installation correcte.

|:| Ensuite, dévisser le bouchon et serrer le tuyau flexible pour une
utilisation normale. Inutile de dévisser le bouchon pour une
utilisation normale si I'amorceur de siphon n'est pas utilisé.

REMARQUE : Les amorceurs de siphon fournissent un apport
d'eau pour réapprovisionner le siphon a garde
d'eau profonde ou siphon P d'une conduite de
vidange pour éviter I'entrée des gaz d'égout dans
la zone par les avaloirs de sol (systeme d'eau
non potable).

Bouchon

1 6 Raccordement du poids

|:| Serrer les deux moitiés du poids (0) sur le marquage du tuyau
flexible rétractable.

|:| Vérifier le fonctionnement du poids et du tuyau flexible en tirant
sur le tuyau flexible rétractable tout en s'assurant que sa
trajectoire sous I'évier est a I'écart de toute obstruction.

Etiquette de
localisation

1 7 Test des arrivées d'eau

D Ouvrir les robinets d'eau pour faire couler I'eau pendant 15 secondes
afin de nettoyer les lignes et vérifier I'absence de fuites.

|:| Fermer le robinet, attacher et sécuriser la douchette (1) sur le flexible
de pulvérisation. Tirer plusieurs fois sur la douchette (1) pour
s'assurer que le tuyau flexible rétractable retourne correctement
dans le robinet.

|:| Tester a I'eau courante et s'assurer que la douchette du robinet

change correctement entre le mode jet et le mode pulvérisation,
et s'assurer qu'aucun raccord ne fuit.

mode
\pulvérisatio

%7/'

S,
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n
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0
]

0
[
0
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